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:"1 .... DISCIPLINARY PROC·EEDINGS· .- SALE TO MINORS 
FOR 25. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

--In: ·th~. Matte~ ~of Disciplinary 
· · =Proce~dings against 

. ·RONALD. E~TERPRISES, INC •. 
T/a NEW. RUSTIC CABIN. · 
Sylvan.Boulevard. · · 
:Englewood Cliffs, ·N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

)' 
Holdera ·or Plenary· Retail· Consump_- ) 

. ·tion License C-3 ·for ·the 1955-56 
and the 1956-5 7 lie ens 1ng years , · ) 
_issued by the Borough Council of 

/' 

··, 

· AUGUST· 7, 1956 •· 

LICENSE SUSPENDED 

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND ORDER 

the Borough of Englewood Cliffs. 
. ~----------~-~----------~---------> . . ·.Ronald Enterprises, Inc-.·, by Lloyd Douglas, Pres.ident. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for D1v1sio·n· of _Alco:P.ol1c .. 
· · ~eve·rage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has .pleaded non vult. to th~ following charg~_: 

"on Sunday, May 20, .1956, you.sold,, served and .. 
. delivered and· a_llowed, permitted and. suffered .the 
sale~ service and deliyery of alcoholic beverages~ 
directly or indirectly, to persons under the .age of···· · 

··twenty-one (21) years, viz., Marta --'!"', age 17, Helen 
· -~--, age 17, Arthur W. --- , age 19 and Donald J. --- , 
age 20,, and allowed, permitted and .suffered the·con-

.. sumption of alcoholic beverages by. such persons in· and. 
· upon your licensed premises; in v10·1ation of Rule· 1 of 
State Regulations No. ·20." 

. The file herein 'discloses that at 12 :50_ a.m.', on Sunday, 
·May 20., 1956, a bartender employed_ by the defendant served to 
each of four minors, aged 17, ~7, 19 and 20 years, respectively,. 
a mixed drink containing alcoholic beverages. ABC agent·s . seized 
the.drinks ·after the waitress had made service thereor and then 
.oorifr.onted her wi_th the violati_on. Th·e -waitress admitted making 

-the a.ervice of the alcoholic beverages ~o the minors withput 
queati.oning tpem a~ to· their ,ages. · 

Defepdant _has no prior adjudicated record~ .The usual 
.· ·pen~~ty heretofore imposed for a violation involving a seven- . 
teen~year-old_minor was a suspension of the license -for fifteen 
days.. Re Kee.lan, Bulletin 1095, Item 4. However, on J~nuary 16, .· 
1956,.I announced that the penalty in such cases would be, 

· increased by five days. Re Increased Penalties~ Bulletin· 1095 1 
Item 1. · Since· the .violation in the ins-tant case occurred after 
that announcement and considering .the number of m~ors invo·1ved·, 
I sl:'lall suspend defendant •s .license for twenty-five days. .er• 
Re Tackroom Corporation, Bulletin 1118,, Item lOe Five. days will 
be remitted for the p-lea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty days. · ,- · · 

Acc·ordingly, ~t is, on· this 5th day of July, .,1956 .. · 

. ORDERED tha~ Plenary Retail Consumption License c-3 1 .issued' 
for the 1956-57 l:tcensing year by the Borough Council of the · 
Borough of Englewood Cliffs to Ronald Enterprises, Ina·., t/a . 
New Rustic· Cabin, Sylvan Boulevard,_ Englewood Cliffs 1 be. and the 
il"ll~""""""' ....... i..~vaa\..~.,. ..,,,,..,..,,,....,...,,.:i,....A .(t,...,.... ,.,. ..... ,........,,4,,..,,.:i ,..,&t +. •. .,,.. ..... ..&- ... /f"'at'\\ ...:i...,_ ..... 
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commencing at 2:00 aem$ July 12, -1956, and terminating at 2:00 
a .mei Augµsii 1, 1956 () - , -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 

2 e;- - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, lESS 5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga:tnst 

EDWARD J@ DWYER 
T/a DWY~Rvs _ELBOW ROOM & 

BLACK SHEEP BAA· 

) 

) 

) 

450-452 BroadJStreet ) 
Newark 2 .9 Na J o· ~ 

·) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tfon License C-721, issued by the· ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. 

) 
. . 

~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER · 

Edmond·J,. Dwyer,, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee •. 
Edward F@ Ambrose, Esq0, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control0 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he sold, served and deliYerecr-and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages to three minors and permit­
ted the consumption of such-beverages by said minors in and upon 
his licensed premis-es:; :in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tions .No." .. 209· 

on· May ·5, 1956, at about 9·:25 p.m., two ABC agents observed 
three: -apparent minors enter the licensed premises, take seats 
at the par, and thereaft;er- each ordered, was served wi tn and 
consumed a total of three glasses of beer11 Otto· Hammer, a -bar-· 
tender, served such beer wi·thout requiring any of the minors to 
sign:a.wri:tten-repreaenta-tion as to his age~ After.the service 
and partial consumption.by the mino~s of their-third glass or 
beer,.'the~agents disclosed their identities anQ. ascertained that 
the names ·.:of the minors are John Me- --- (age 18-), Michael J .. --­
(age· 18) and Francis ,J --- (age 20)" The agents obtained signed 
~worn-statements from each of the minors confirming the service 
and consumption· by them of beer as observed by the. agents. -

Defendant has no prior adjudicated ·record. The alleged 
mitigating circumstances urged .on behalf of the license~ are 1n 
par.t not_pertinent and in part not in accord with the facts -in 
the .file as report-ed by the ABC agents o Until recently, the­
usual ,penalty for sale to three minors eighteen years or age · 
or over was-fifteen days (Re Buratti; Bulletin 1097, Item l). 
How~ver, on January .16, 1956.9 I annoµnced that the penalty in.· 
such· cases would -be inereased by five-days. Since the·viola­
tion,_.occ.u.rred .after that date, I shall suspend defendant •s 
lioense for·t~enty days. Five days will be.remitted for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days._ 

Ac cord in~ 1y, it :t.s, on this 18th day of June, 1956 ~ 
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ORDERED ·that .·any renewal for the 1956-ST licensing year 
.or ·transfer.of Plenary Retail .Consumption License.c-721, issued 
by the Municipal Board. of' Alcoholic Beverage Control o·r ·the :-

. City of Ne~ark to Edwarq. J •. Dwyer, t/a Dwyer 1 s Elbow Room & ., . 
. . Black . Sheep ·Baa, 450-452. Broad Street,, Newark,, be and the same 

· is _hereby·: suspended· for a period of fifteen· (15) days, com-. . 
· mencing. at 2. :00 a.~·m-~ ·July ·2, 1956, and terminating .at 2 :OO · 

aomo· Ju~y.·1.1;·._ 1.~56·.. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.Directoro 

. . . . ~ - . 

- . 3~ . Dis'c:tPLiNARY ·PROCEEDINGS· - ILLICIT LIQUOR -
· :FoR.-20 DAYS · IESS 5 FOR PLEA o . 

LICENSE SUSPENDED~ 

":I. ... 

.. . ,. ·... ' ' ,$ . . . . . . 

· <!n -the ·-Matter ·.of ·Disciplinary 
- .<froeeed.1ngs·. against . . ' 

- ... CI~CUS, ' LoUNGE j · .. INC e 

. 712 ·-'.:Br9ad.way· 
New.ark .4; ·Ne. "Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

· :_Hold'er -of:. -·Plenary. Retail Cons ump-· ) 
.-tion Lict3rise .C-380, · issued by the ) 

_ Municipa;L :Board -of Alcoholic 
- Beveragfi! Control o·f the City of ) 

Newa.rk.'- · · · 
. ,.. -~-.;..~-~· _____ .. _____ ... ______ 9!1' ___ , _____ _ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Circus Lounge_, Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Donald J. Cocuzza,· 
· President. 
William F~ Wood, Esq., appearing for Division .of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY-~ DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded. !!2.!!. vult to the following charg~: 

"on .May 8, 1956; you. ·po~ses'sed,. ·had custody of and 
allowed, 'permitted and suffered. ~n and upon ,your licensed . 
premises,_ alcohol.ic beverages in bottles which bore. labels 
which did not truly describe their contents, viz., 

.' ' ·. ' 

Two. -quart bottles. labele.d. ·1ca1vert. Reserve Blended 
. Whiskey .86.8 P~of 1 ·and 

·one· quart bottl~ labeled 1Seag.ram •a Seven crown 
Blended Whiskey 86 ~a Proor·•-; 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20. 18 

The file discloses· that on May 8, 1956, an ABC agent: 
making a routine ·inspection of·defendant's premises. seized a 
number of opened bottles, the. contents of_ some of wnich appeared 
to be· low in proof.· The report of the Division 8s chemist shows. 

·that the·_ contents of the first tw'o bottles mentioned above 'were 
. much too high in solids~ and that the contents of the third· bottle · 
were low in.proof and acids and ~uch too high in-solids. 

. . . 
D-efendant has· no prior record e I shall suspend its 

license· for the minimum period of twenty days· for a case · · 
i~volving three· bottles (Re Pawlus, Bulletin 1104, Item -7). 

: '.Five days will be ·remitt~d. for the plea herein, leaving a net 
-suspension of fifteen days. -

"" Accordingly, it is, on- this ,25th day of June, 1956, 

I." 
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.. ORDERED that any~. renewa.i for the 195:6-57 licensing year 
or _traris.fer .. 'o·:r \Pi~nary Retail. Con.sumption .. Lic·ense C-380, issued 
by ··the "_:M'-lriiq_ipal B6ard·.·or Alcoholic_ Beverage> control of the City 
of'Newa_r~ to. C:}.rcus __ Lounge,· Inc., ·for. premlse~ 712 Broadway(·· . 
Newa.rk,~ 'Qe:. and the sanie ·1s .hereby. suspended. for' fifteen · (15 J days, 
·commenei:rig·at· 2:00 a.m.· .July 5, -1956, and terminating .at 2:00 aome 
Jul 20 .· · 1956-11 . " . , . . ' , . . , . . . . · . I y j. . .· . ' " . . . . . . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
... Director .. 

. 4.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE-.. ··REGULATIONS· NO o .. 38 .•: SPECIAL RULING: RE EMPLOYMENT OF· 
POLICE, OFFICER ON PREMISES - UNDER· CIRCUMSTANCES OF CASE, 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS_, LESS 5_ ]fOR ~LEA~ 

In. the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

• • r • 

DOROTHY MILLER . : . 
T ,(a BAM:i3o0 ROOM -. 

· 36 Broadway 
Passaic·, . N. J., 

Holder of .Plenary Retail.Consump- · 
. tion Lic~nse C-130·, issued ·by the 

Board of Commissioners of the Ci~Y 

) 

) 

) 

. ) :·" 

) 

)' 

~~-:~~~:~:::.·----~--- ----~---~~~~-~--) .. 

·.CONCLUSIONS. : 
AND ORDER. 

' 

Dorothy Miller., Defendant-licensee, P:r:-o se o . . --; 

Dora P. Rothsch1.ld, ·appearing for Division of Alcoholic . 
· .Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

D'efend.ant. has .pleaded ~·ori- vult to. a charge that on 
Sunday, May 6, ... 1956,. she sold a!iCf delivered and allowed, permit­
ted and.'_suffered« the. sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage., 
at retail in its ·original .. container,« for constunption .off- the 
licensed~premises,. in violation of Rul.e .. 1 of State Regulations 
No. 38. . · · ·. . . . . . . . . . · .· . 

The.-file· h.erein disc-loses that at 1:55 a.m., on Sunday·;, 
May 6,, 1956,, two ABC agents observed the bartender sell a · •· 
quantity- of beer in. orig:tpal coptainers for· off-premises con.:.. · · 
sumption to a· female patron. One 9_r the agents ordered a 4/5 · 
quart bott1e of Seagram•s Seven Crown whiskey from him and in· 
response ttieret.o the bartend.er_w·ent to the rear.-of.the·premises, 
obtained a brown ·paper bag,· placed 'the· bot-tle of whiskey ·in ~he 
bag, handed ·it .to· the agent and charged_ him $5 • .50 therefor •. · (I 
might point out t_hat· t_he ~inimum consumer resale price for· a ' · 
bottle o·f ·whiskey· s~ch as that in question at the time was 
$4.~~!') "Th~ agents left the premises but returned ~ediately 
thereafter and identified themselves to the bartender. The 
la~ter "~dm.1.t~ed ·that he sold. th~ whiskey to the ?-gent and· als.o 
admitted :'the. sale ·of the .beer· to the .female patron but ·ref:used . 
to give a written statement to that effect. 

During the· coUr-a·e or· the. inves.tigat'ion,,j-,the bartender. 
identified ·nimself as Meyer Miller, ·the· husband of the defe_ndantj) 
arid stated ·that he .. was employed .a:s· a.·. police· o.fficer by the City 
of Passa°1co· · · ·· ... · ,· -· , , · 

Defendant- has no prior. adjudicated record •.. ·However, it 
appears that· defendant· a.nd ·:sen Bloomfield,· a partner, were· 

j 
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notified on Novemb,er 17, 1955 by this Division-that, as a result 
of an investigation by. an ABC-_, agent, it had come to the atten­
tio11 _of the Director that Meyer Miller, husband of one of the _ 
licensees and a regular police officer, was employed as a t?ar­
tender on the-licensed premises. The employment of· a police 
officer on licensed premises is -contrary.to a well-est~blished 

.ruling of this Divisiono Although no ·action was taken against 
the licensees, they wer.e told to .advise in writing that there 
would be _no recurrence of this condition in the future.· Pur~ 

- suant thereto, a letter dated November 22, 1955 was received . 
-at this Division,, wherein the.defendant, on behalf of the part-
nership, agreed to refr~in from employing or permitt~ng ner . 
husband or any police officer to work on the licensed premises •. 
In view of the disregard of the _.warning, it is· hereby specially_ 

·ruled that defendant shall not ·-employ or permit her-husb~rtd to.­
work on the licens-ed premises during. the time he' reµiains a , 
police officer. I might point out that_ a violation o.r SU:ch 
ruling will subject defendant 1s licepse to a s.ubstantial sus-
pension or revocation~ -

Under the circumstances appearing in the instant ·case, 
I shall suspend defendant 1 s _ license -for a period of twenty- days~· 
Five dayswill be-remitted for the plea entered herein, leaying 
a net_ suspension of fifteep days·. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day; of June, ·1956,-.. -

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1956-57 licensing year r 
or transfer ·or, Plenary Retail Consumption License C-130, issued· .. 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to Dorothy 
Miller, t/a Bamboo Room, 36 Broadway, Passaic, be and the same· 
is.hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, com- -
mencing at 3:·00 aom. July"g,_1956, and t'erm~ating at 3:00 a_.m •. · 
July 24, 1956; and it is further · . · - _ 

j , 

ORDERED .that Meyer Miller shall at ·no ti.me while a police 
officer be employed by defendant or work in any capacity what­
soever on.defendant's licensed premises. 

\ 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
Director. 

, r:· 

.1 

\, 
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5.. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VlOLAT·ION OF LOCAL REGULATION· .. :: SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 
OF_. STATE REGULATIONS' NO o 38 ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS 1 LESS. 5 FOR PLEA~ . · - · . . . · 

In :t.he: Matter o.f Disciplinary · ) 

)­

) 

) 

i ... -~. . .-. ., . ' 

Proc:~edirigs ·against . - · · 

RAPHAEL SABIA . 
,' T/a_/ RAY •s DINER 

1 
148 River Dri V'e 
Pass~ic_, N ... -J q' · 

1 
· 

CONCLUS'IONS 
AND ORDER 

Ho'ider ·of Plenary· Retail Oonsump-- \) 
tion License c.;.103 (for_ the 1955•56 
and_ 1956-57 licen~ing years )--..t: issued ) 
by the· Board o.f C_ommissioners of the 
City of Pas~ai~. · ) . ' 
----~~-~~-~~---~-~-~~~~~~-~-~~-~---~~-

Raphael Sabia, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
· Edward- F· .. Ambrose,, Esq.,. 3 ·appearing· for Division of Alcoholic 

. ''!, 
· Beverage Control • 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

\_ . 

Def.endant has pleaded guilty to· the following charges.: 
. ' . - \ • 

"l. -On Saturday, June 23,, 1956 ,- between· 3 :00 A .M~ 
and_- 3 :38 A .. M. you sold, served, de·11vered and allowed., 
permitted and suffered· the sale, service and delivery or 
alcoholic beverages and allowed the consumption or alco­
holic beverages on your licensed premises; in violation 
of Section Four· (a) of an ordinance adopted by the Board 
of Commission~rs of the City of Passaic on July .'l5J 1941. 

· "2 •. -On Saturday.; June 23, 1956,, between --3 :00 A .M., and 
3 :38 A .M.',, you sold' arid delivered and allowed,, permitted and 
suffered the sale and delivery of three separate orders of 
alcoholic oeverages at retail in their origin.al containers. 
for consumption off your licensed premises; in violation or 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38." - " 

\ /_ 

~he file·.herein discloses :that· at about 3 :00 a.m. Saturday, · 
JWle 2~, 1956, three ABC agents entered defendant's licensed 
"diner' ·and seated t_hemselves in a booth from whi·ch they observed 
the counterman serve bottles or beer to patrons who purchased . 
and. consumed the beverages on the premises· after the local closing 
hour. At 3:15 a.m. one of the agents asked the. coun~erman for . 
'"a couple of bottles of beer" which were served to and partially 
consumed by the ag~nts. After 3:30 a.m. another agent asked for 
"six cans of beer to·go11 and the· counterman repliedf "I 1m not· 
allowed to do it, but it's O.K. Do you have a car?.' When the · . 
agent :replief~ in the affirmative, he stated "Put it. 1n your car. u 

·The agent le~t the premises with_the merchandise and, returning 
immediately, he,and the other agents identified.themselves to the 
counterman who verbally admitted tne_aforesaid sales., 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated-record. The minimwn 
penalty for a violation or· Rule l· of State Regulations Noe 38 

. is a suspe'nsion of the 1 license for a. period of fifteen days 
~-- (Re Garcia.ll Bulletin 1102; Item 12) •. The minimunL.-penalty for 

.selling after- hours in violat,ion of a local ordinance is a sus­
pens'ion of the license for a sim+,lar period (Re Martin,- Bulletin 
1068, Item 9)·. _Where there are separate violations pr the Regu­
lations and the- ordinance, a separa,te pen~lty fo.r each violation 

) 
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will be imposed (Re Trombley,,. Bul.letin. 784,. Item 9) •. I shall 
suspend defendant's license for. thirty dq~ys (Re Weber, Bulletin.· . 
1068, Itefu·IO). Five days will be ~emitted for tha plea enter~d~· 
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days·. _ 

J\ccordingly, it is, on this 5th day or July, -1956, 
. . 

OHDEHED that Plenariy. Retail Consumption License c~103~ . 
issued for the 1956-57 licensing year. by the Board of' ·commis.- .. 
sioners of the City of. Passaic ·to Raphael Sabia,· ~/a R~y•s · .... 
Dinerj for.premises 148 River Drive, PaBsaic, be and the same :~ 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days_, conunencing at · -_ · · 
3 :00 a.mo July 9, 1956, and terminating at 3 :00 a.m •. August 31.·· 
1956.e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. .... , 

6" STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE. - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER. 
HELD TO BE MERITORIOUS - APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER DEN~D. · 

In. the Matter of an Application. 
by 

EDWARD C. WALKIEWICZ and. 
JosgpH R .• WALKIEWICZ. 

T/a WHITE EAGLE BOTTLING CO .. · 
177-181 So~th Street 
·Newark, N. J .. , 

for 'I'ransf~er of State Beverage 
Distributor's License SBD-110 
held by · 

ALBER'!' J, BAKUNAS 
. T/a A •. J. BAKUNAS BEVERAGES 
· 3.16 - 3rd Street 
Cliffside Park, No J. 

-----~~------~-------~~-~~~--~---~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

). 

) 

). 

) 

CONCLUSIONS . 

Ie.o J,, Berg, Esq.,, Atto'rney for Applicants.~ 
Braff, Litvak & Ertag, Esqs., by Jerome B. Litvak,,·Esq .. ', 

Attorneys for Pacific-Wine & Liquors, Objector • 
. Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney· for Newark Tavern Association, 

Objector. . . . 
Leonard Brass, Esq •. , Attorney for Essex Coun:ty Retail Liquor 

Stores Association, Objector. 
Samue 1 Moakol4!1tz, Esq., Attorney for New Jere ey Retail L1qu0r 

Stores .Aa~ocia tion', Objector! 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· · 

, Written objections were filed with me by various 
objectors alleging, in substance, that the area to which applt~· 
cants seek to transfer the lioense is adequately served by 
liquor licensee a., Accordingly, a hearirig was held purs·uant. to/, 
Rules 8 and 9 of State Regulations No~ 6. . 

· At the hearing Joseph R. Walkiewicz testif1ed_that, 
since 1950, he and hi$ prother· (Edward c. Walkiewlcz) have. 
conducted the·1r business of selling carbonated. beverages· from 
the premises now sought to be licensedJ ·that the1J:11·routes cover 
Harrison, Irvington,, Union, Hillside, Elizabeth .and NeWaX'k, and 
that they hav.e been requested by customers to sell them .inalt 
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alcohcllic beverages. A pe.tition .containing the names of more 
than ·380 cµstomers ·requesting- such serv.ice.wa·s presented at 
the .·hearing_. ~nd the .witn~ss testified that·· the applicants 
made deliveries of carb9nated beverages to about sixty.per 
cent. of these customers-and that about· forty· per cent. of 
said custom~rs-pµrchased carbonated beverages at their place 
of business o One customer who resides ·in Irvington.,, ·two 
customers_w(lo reside in Newark, one customer who resides in 

. Union; and. anoth.er who. resides in Colonia testified that it 
would suit .. their· convenienc.e to have applicants deliver beer 
as well as· soda-GI. . 

. -~ .. · .. :~--on- .. behair of obj~ctors, Abraham H. Geltzeiler ,· presi-
dent· of Newark Tavern Associationj ·testified that· Newark is .. 
"saturated with all t~es of licenses." Louis Englander tes- , . 
tified that' various "D' licensees make delivery in that section 
of Newark. It was a·tipulated that five "D" licenses and at 
least four "SBDu licenses are located in that section of Newark. 
By letter dated May 28~ 1956, Mayor Carlin, of the City of 
'New:a·rk,, has · reque-sted that the transfer_ be denied because 
_"there are more- ·than ·sufficient. outlets for sales at. r'etail 
of alcoholic beverage.a in the City e u . . . . 

Applicants hel''e.in seek to transfer a .license from 
Cliffside Park ~o ~ewark, which in my opinion is more than 
amply supplied with liquor outlets. I do not believe that 
public convenience and necessity require the transfer which 
would.result in the establishment of what is essentially a 
new liquor business in Newark *l The transre·r of a license, 
whether State or .. municipal, to other p'remisea is not a privi­
lege inherent in a license. If good cause appears·, such an 
application may be denied :tn .the discretion of the issuing· 
authorityo Re Variety Beers and Soda Distributors, Inc., 
Bulletin 1000, Item 6; Re Cohen & Dickmani Bulletin 1677, 
Item 9; Re Bruno, Bulletin 1055, Item 9o ~ 

Under the circunistanoes appearing in this case,, and . 
for the reasons aforesaid,; the application for the ·transfer of 
the license 1n queati~n will be d~niede 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
Director@ 
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7. DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS - SALE 'l'O MINORS - LICENSE SUSP~NDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR P.LEA II 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·against 

) 

) 
ECHO COCKTAIL LOUNGE, INC~ 

- Route #22 · - - ) 
Mountainside, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retai1·consump- ) 
tion License C-8, issued· by the ) .. 
Borough Council of the Borough.of 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·· Mountainside (!) _ 

---~---~------~-----~-------------> . Sidney Siinandl, Esq o J Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqe, appe-aring for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant,. by Herman Sturcke, its vice-·president, pleaded 
non vult to a charge alleging that.on Saturday night, April 21, 

· 1955-;-lt sold, served and delivered and· permitted the sale, . 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to two·minors and 
permitted said minors· to consume f:fuch beverages in and upon .­
·1ts licensed premises, ·in violation or Rule l of State ·Regula-· 

· tions No ci 20" · · · 

Three ABC,agents were seated at the bar in defendant's 
licensed premises at about 9:30 Pome on the above date. Thr.ee · 
yoUng men, later· identified as Robert ---_, Albert --- and · 
Clinton Meskerj) an adult, were seated at the bar to, the left of 
the age~ts ·o One. ·or these· young men was drinking Schlitz beer 
and the other two were.drinking what appeared.to be highballs.· 
The agents then witnessed two rounds of drinks of Str.ogorr Vodka. 
and.7~Up ~erved to and consumed by. each of these young men who 
then went. to another part of the: premise.a but returned. to the 
bar within-a short timeu Albert --- and Clinton Mesker were. 
aga1ri served with drinks of Vodka and 7~Upe· Robert --- picked 
up ~esker •.s glass and consumed a portion of its contents.. The 
agents 1qen.t1fied themselves and ascertained that Robe_rt was 
twenty years of' age and that· ·Albert was ·nineteen years of age.· 

. These two minors in s.igned sworn statement·s confirmed the · 
service to and cqnstunption by them of alcoholic· beverage's as 
observed by the agents, and stated that no one in the licensed· 
premise·s required proof of their ages. 

Defendant has no prior adjudioat.ed record. The usual. 
penalty heretofore imposed for sale of alcoholic beverag'es to -a 
nineteen and a twenty-year-old minor was a suspension of the 
license· for ten dayso Re Case; and Jennings, Bulletin 1098, 
Item 8., However, on January. 1 , 1956, I announced tha't the. 
penalty in such cases wO:uld be increased by :Ci ve days 8 

Re-Increased Penalties, Bulletin 1095, Item le Since the vio~ 
lation in the instant· case occurred after that announcement, I 
shall suspend defendant.•s license for fifteen d?-ys-. Five days· 
w111· b.e remitted for the plea e·ntered herein, leaving a net aus-- - _ . 
pension of ten daysa 

Aoccirdi~ly~ ~t is, on this 18th day of June, 195~ 3 

ORDERED that.any renewal for the 1956.:.57 licensing yea!' 
or transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, issued · 
by the Borough Council-of the Borough of Mountainside ·to Echo. 
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C,oc.ktail ·Lounge, Inc. for premises Route -#22, ·Mountainside, be 
and the ~ame is .hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, 
commencing at 2:00 aom. July 2, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 
aem~ July 12, 1956$ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director* 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE FOR OFF-PREMISES'CONSUMPTION 
IN OTHER THAN ORIGINAL CONTAINER - LENGTHY PRIOR RECORD MORE 
THAN FIVE YEARS· AGO - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LEss·, -5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee41ngs against 

HENRY 0 • LOPEZ 
T/a CUBA'S NITE CLUB 
1147 Springwood Avenue 
Asp\.lry Park.,, N •. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. . 

Holder pf Plenary Re.tail Consump- ) 
tion License C-35, issued by the 
City Council_of the City of ) 
Asbury . Park... .. - . 

--------~--------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORPER 

An.schelewitz & . Barr, Esqs., by Max M. Barr, Esq., Attorneys 
·for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward. F!IJ Ambrose,, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· -De·fendant has pleaded !!Q!l. vult to a charge alleging; that 
between 12.:15 p.m. and 12:20 p.m. on Sunday, May 27,, 1956,, he 
13old for off-premises· consumption a pint-bottle of Seagram 1s 
Seven Crown Blended Whiskey in other than the original con-
tainer-,,. in violation of R.- S 8 33 :l-2.. · 

.on. the -above ·date' and time an ABC agent ptirchased for off-. 
premise_f!' consumption the aforesaid pint-bottle of whiskey in· 
1?he licensed premises from Ruby Carter, who. was tending barlt 
l3efore delivering the bottle to- the· agent, Ruby·carter cut the 
:ptrip. stamp -_thereon and br.oket.the sealed cap. She verbally 
admitted such action afte.~ the agent and a fellow-agent ·dis­
closed their identities immediately after such. sale5 ·- · 

Defendant and his predecessor in interest have a prior 
adjudicated rec6rdo Defendant was pr.esident and principal 
t1tockholderof Henry Oo Lopez_, Inc., the predecessor in the· 
alcoholic beverage _bus.iness .now ·conducted by defendant •. The 
corporate license was suspended by· the local issuing authority· 
for two-days in 1937 for sales during proqibited·ho~s, and .. 
again for fift;een days in 1942 for employing hostesses and per­
mitting known.prostitutes and' immoral activities upon the: 
licensed pre,mises. Effective May 4, 1944,. its· license was a·us"'."· 
pended for .fifteen days by the then Conunissioner of the Division 
of Alcoholic Bev·erage Control after conviction of a charge 
alleging that· it had allowed lottery tickets to be sold on its 
licensed-premises (Re Heriry o. Lopez, Inc., Bulletin 617,· Item 
7). These violations will not be considered in fixing penalty 
herein because-they occurred more .than ten years ago. 
Re ~cchione,, Bulletin- 1113,_ Item 2. Since defendant has been·· 
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·the licensee, his ,license was suspended ·by the then . Commie~ . . · 
sioner for ten days, effective May 10, 1948, for.failure to .·: 
disclose in his license application the foregoing suspensions . . 
(Re Lopez·,t Bulletin 8031 Item l)~ Effective ·January 29, 1951, · · · 

. his license was , .. suspended for twenty-five days by the DirectQr · _ .. · 
of the.Division of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control for a "refill" .•... 
violatio~ -(Re Lopez,. Bulletin 897, Item· 5). · ·Although these 

· dissimilar violations occurred more than fivE;! years ago and 
. would ordinarily be disregarded (Re Weber, Bulletin 11_15, 

Item 4).,- I shall,· -because of the lengthy _pr19r record, suspend 
defendant •s "license for twenty days for the ins·tant violatlon.· 
Five days will be remitted for ·the plea entered herein,. leav- · 

. 1ng a net suspension_· of fifteen days. · · 

.f\ccord~ngly,· it .. iS.t on ·thi~ 13th day or June, 1956,,_ 

OWEREri that Plenary Retail Consumption License· C-35_, · .. 
issued by the City Council of the City of-Asbury Park to 
Henry o. Iopez/ t/a Cuba •s. Nite. Club_,· for. premises 1147 . 
Spr1ngwood. Avenue, Asbury Park,· be ·and the- ,same is, he~eby 
suspended for. the balance of its term, _effective at 3 :OO· a .m·, I · • • · 

. June -18,; · 1956; and_ it is further · · . . . · · · .. -_ .. 

ORDERED that any renewal or transfer of· sucb~'.license 
sha11 ·be and remain under suspension until 3 :00. a.m~ July _3,,_ 
1956. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directc;>r. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLEGAL SITUATION. ·co~CTED -
PRIOR SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM LIFTED. 

. · Iri ·the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings ~gainst 

PA·IMERo •s :BAR, INC •. , 
118" Bai'lk Street. . 
·Newark 2,,· N. J., 

) 
. ) ' 

) 

·.Holder.· of Plenary Retail· Consump-. ) 
tion License-c-75; issued -by ·the·· 
Municipal Board of ·Alcoholic ). 
Beverage Control of. the . City or ) . 

·Newark• 
. - . . . ' 

------·--------------~---~--------

ON PETITION 
0 ·Rn· E R_··· 

Sidney..S1m~ndl,, Esq. ·and ·Irving J• Zwillman_,,Esq • ., Attorneys .. ·: 
, .for .Petit;Loner. 

) ' 

.BY THE DIRECTOR: •• -<:. 

. . . 
. . . . . 

. . On May-23., ·195(i, I suspended defendant-1s.11cense for- . · 
the balance of .its .. ,term, effective at 2 :oo a.m •. June 4, · 1956,. · 
after _defendant .had pleaded !12!!. vult to charges ·allegUig in · · 
effect that Angelo .Palme.ro had an interest in said license • 

. _!eave was .given to apply to-me for an order lifting said sus­
pension if the illega:l s 1 tuatio~i.: was· thereafter corrected J . · 

. provided, however, that the suspen·s1on- would not be l'ifted . 
. until the. expiration or fifteen days from the effective dat·e .. 

thereof. Re Palmero •s Bar, Irie., Bulletin· 1120,, Item 4_. , 

. . The petition filed herE;lin sets fc;>rth tnat on. June 4,, , .. 
· · 1956, Angelina Palmero assigned four or her eight shares of' ·.-.. -. 

a.tock to Ange lo, Palmero· and duly notified the Municipal Board.···:·. 
of Alcoholic· Beverage Control of .. the City of Newark of ~aid .. 

__ change of .stockholders. The petition further alleg~:?'s that 
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said Board, after a heari'ng-·on -June· 19,, 1956, approved Angelo 
Pa1mero as a. stockholder- of said c·orpora tion. 

· nL thus appear1ng that the uniawru1 situation herein has 
been· correct.eQ. ·and .tnat ·the ·suspension has been in effect for 
more that?- ~ifteen da:ys, · -~_;,.~1~'~ 

~t-ls.t ·_on·thi~ 20th ·day of Jun.e,- 1956, 

'ORDERED that·the suspe'nsion heretofore· imposed be -iirted.and 
~hat License· C-75 be restored to -ful~ force ·and -operation, effe_c-

. ti ve iriunediate ly-, .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

10. DISCIPL!NARY- PROCEEDINGS,.. ILLIC!T,LIQUOR - TESTIMONY OF 
CHEMIS·T EMPLOYED BY· DIVISION AND TESTIMONY OF CHEMIST RETAINED 
BY DEFENpANT COMPARED -- 'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 15 DAYS•_ 

• ~ ' • ' , r • ' -

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

MARY SZKUTNIK 
T/a LINDEN LONG -BAR .. 
11-A E •. Price Street 

) 

) 

) 

Linden., No Ja, ) 

- Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
tion License C-61, ·issued by the 
Municipal .Board-·.o_f Alcoho'.lic ) 
Beverage. Control of the -City o-f. 

~=~~ =~ :_ --_-_ ---.. ------------~ ---~ -) ~-

-CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

·Matthew Grayson, Esq., Attorney fqr Defendant-licensee.-­
Willia~ F. Wood, Esq.,. appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to a -charge alleging-that 
she possessed on the licensed premise~ ari alcoho;Licbeverage ·in a 
bottle bearing -a la be 1 which did not- trµly _des.cribe 1 ts contents, 
in violation of Rule 2·7 of Stat~ Regulations. No •. 20 .. 

_ _ An ·ABC- agent testified that while in defendant gs licenae-d 
premises·. on December 9, -1955, -.he tested 43 bottles of alcoholic· 
beverages and found the. contents _of .a bottle of ~~Old_ Hickory 
Straight ·Bourbon Whisky 86 Proof" to be "above -the proof stated 
on-the label"; that he-showed the licensee the r(9sults of the 
test of the questionable bottle and she said, ''Well, it may have -
deteriorated•: ·'.It 1·s -been on the -back bar since· Christmas"; that 
_he then -seized the bottle in question and turned' it over -to the . 
Division--chem-iat for analysis·. Another_ agent,-who was also pres- -
ent ~t the tinle.,- corroborated the testimooy of .his ~ellow.-agent _ . -
with the· exception that he ·--did· not hear· all the convers_ation 
between. the -a.gent and . the defendant because he "took· care of. the _ 
paper work-which includes- checking.the -license number, the -appli~ 
c·ation·, finding- .out· who :ls in. charge ~f-the premises. n ·- - . 

The Division chemist testified- that he made·"an analysis -or 
the contents, of. the bot.tle·· labeled:· !.'Old Hic·kory Straight -Bourbon 
Whisky 86 Proof'! ·and that -the examination disclosed the .whisky 1~ 
said. bottle.-' to: be· 92 proof; -that thereafter. on. Mar.ch 28,_ -1956, he 
was_ pre_sent _.and observed a,· chemist employed by the ·def~ndant make 
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an analysis of the whisky in question "with d-istillatioh and.·. 
hydrometer" and "he got a 91.8 proof"; furthermore, he was 
pres-ent on March ·29, 1956 and again observed the defendai:it 's 
chemist make another analysis of the· whisky "by dis-tillation 
and pycnome.ter" and thi·s time the proof. was "91 e3 ". On_ cross­
examination,, the Division chemist, in :response to. a question 
asked by the attorney for the defendant whether proof of.alco­
hol increases when _a bottle of whiskey ha·s been open for a 
period of two years, replied that in such a case, evaporation 

. would tend to decre·ase the proof rather than increase ·it. 
I ~ • ' • • • • 

The defendant testified ·that she ·-was in the licensed· 
premises when the agent made· the test· of the bottle of· bourbon . · 
in question and that -although -he showed her the hydrometer . 
. reading, she denied ever· tampering with the contents of said. 
bottle and-further stated that.she had no knowledge that any~ 
one· else had.tampered with it.· According to the testimony or 
defendant, ·three employees worked in the Jicensed premises · .. 
throughout 1955. Defendant also testified that the bourbon had 
be~n purchased in 1954 and· although she had not puJ;'chased any·· · 
,more of said brand since tQ.at time, she has in the past and 
presently does handle three other brands of 100 proof bourbon. .· 

As part of the m\emorandum filed: in this matter,. defe.nd­
ant •s attorney incorpo-rated the Certificate of Analysis pre•· · 
pared by defendant's chemist. The chemist showed in said 
Cert.ificate that ''Apparent proof (undistilled - hydrometer) 
91. l; Proof after di"s ti lla ti on · (hydrometer) 91.8; and Proof. 
(actual,, at 15 .60 C - pycnometer) 91.30". The chemist •s com-: · 
ment was -"Analyses· prove that the contents of this. bot.tle are . 
those having-the characteristics of potable, aged straight 
whiskey, with ·an actual proof of more than 5 f?,reater than- that . 
appearing on the label markings on the bottle '. . Thus, the · · 
teats of both ·the Division chemist and the defendartt•a -che~ist 
disc~ose no appreciable v~riation in the proof of the whisky, 
both conceding it to be at least 5 greater in proof than called. 
for by the label on the bottle. . . . . 

1

. . . 

Altpough defendant contends that she·did not tamper 
with the bottle and that .she did not know of any other person · 
doing so, there is no escape from the fact.that. the_analyses 
made by both chemists dis·clo~ed 'the presence of a higher proof·· 
whisky in the bottle t~an its label indicated. Furthermore, the 
charge in. the· instant case is)possession of an illicit alcoholic 
beverage at defendant Rs licensed premises and the testimony 'or 
the defendant that neither she nor her.employees had tampered 
with the contents of the bottle constitutes no defense to the 
vio

6
--1a tion. Cedar· Restaurant and· Care· Co. v. Hock, 135 ·N .. J. L. 

15 e .. 

Under the circumstances appearing in this case, .I find 
- defendant gu~lty' of the charg~ preferred herein. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspe·na ·her license for fifteen days, the minimum suspension for 
a violation of the· kind in question. Cf. Re Pacifico, Bulletin . 
lo88, Item 7. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this, 25th day of Jtine,, ·1956,,· 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1956-57 licensing year 
or-- transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-61, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Al,coholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Linden to Mary Szkutnik, t/a Linden Long Bar, 11-A Ee Price · · 
Street,· Linden,, be and the same ishereby suspended for fifteen 
. ( 15) days, commencing at ~ : 00 a .m. July. 2, 1956, and. terminating 
at 2 : 00 ·a .m. July 17, 1956. . · · · . · · . · . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directorll 
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:" .ll ~--: . DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS .~ ';:>ALE .IN VIO.LATION. OF .. ·RULE. l OF 
S·TATE. REGULAT!O~S NQ ii. ,38:.;.. ::LICENS_E; $US-PENDED I EOR 15 .DAYS,:· 

· · LESS. 5.· FOR ":PLEA~ . · . ._, . . · · · , .. ·· 
..... - . '· . .. ' 

..•. ;·;_·< .-I'n ·th~: Matt.er of ·ois .. c.fpli-nary. 
. · '. -.'Pro.~eedi-ngf( agatnst .:"' 

.. -.' .· ·.-

. )'· .. '--. 

) ... -..... : . ,, . 

·:' 

" . . 

. SAMUEL~FEL!CK ... · .· · .. 
,.".:T/'3- SAM .FELICE, 'S .TAVERN-.· .: . 

. '. 8.03 West Side Avenue. , .. 
· Jersey· City 6, No Je, 

~ . ~- . _'' 

··-.) . 

) 

_CONCLUSIONS· 
·AND ORDER 

. ' ::_ .. ' ' : . : Holder .. ··of . Plenary . R-etati . Cons .ump~. ' } ·:~ 
· .. tion- License" C-456, issued· by. the · .... 

,'.f· 

, .. : : .. Municipal- Bo.ard .of .Al.coholic;,:. ) . 
.. ·>· .. Bev.erag~ .Control of the_City,.o:f: ... 
'.,:. ;. Jersey"City. · . · · · ) . · · . 

":_•I• 

... , . -~·cava.; ............... _. ... ~_. .. ,....;._ .. :_-____ _;;...;.; .... ....,_,_~- ... ·--~~- ~-, 

:·: -Samue1.Fe1ice,'·ne·.rendant-l:tcehsea,:· Pro. se. ·: . 

·· .. 

_:Oo.ra:.·'P~- Ro.thschild,- appearing· fo:rt Division :of, Alooholic · 
" Be.ver·age Contro 1 •. 

c . ._ 

. BY" THE. D !RECTOR: 

· ,· Defendant· has· ·pleaded. gu;tlty t.o··· a·.'charg~ -alleging. that he 
~s,0;1_4 during- :Prohibited hoµrs an_ aloohol1c-.. be:verag.e: 1n its orig- · 
inal -container. for pf\f".-prern:Lses :consumption:, in violation ·or 

· . Rule1 .. ._l ·or Stat.e ,Regulat·.io"ps -NpG- JS.!' -~~ · · 

": .... The fiie here:in ;d.is .. closes that. ·on Sund~y-, May 2·0·, 1956, ·. · · 
·.A:Bc -·~g.en-~s.:_ visit-.e.d. the ... vic_init~ of defe·ndant 9 ~ :llcensed· prem~se_s. 
at al)o_u:C· ·12 :55 a, •. m. , O;ne agent ent.ered .the premises and-._obsery_ed 

.:: .. the .],.1,._censee. h.and- a bag .. ~o a patron_, admonishing him tq. "Put it 
._.,und~r your .. coat.· I don.'t ... krlow .who- this guy 1;3 at the bar". The 

_patron· depa~ted with the .. bag and.; ·thereafter, was. apprehended by 
· .. '. .: · the ... agents Who se~.zed the b~g.· Which . contained a .. quart bottle of 

cold b.eer" ·Returning .. to the: 11.censed premises with the: patron; 
they identified themselves to the licensee, who readily admitted 
the ·aforesaid :_sale._ for off-premise.f3 consump.ti~on-:o,. 

'·t-·· 

. . . . . D_efendant bas no ,prio:r adjudicated re·c.ordo i ~hall suspend_ 
... .his license _for. a minim.urn pe~i6d.-o~ fifteen- daya, and remit five 

. .:<.d~ys·.,ror -the plea,.: entered .. herein, leaving: a net. suspension of teri 
.,, ... .; .. dayatJ- .Re.Cahill 3 ·Jrn B11lletin 1102, .. ·:Item 341"· 

.. ~ ' . . 
Ac~or.dingly, .. "it, is, ·on·_ this 21st day or .. June, 1956, 

. · ORDERED that· ari.y. 'rene.wa 1. for the 1956-57. lice~s ing_ year or 
trari~fer or Plenary. Retail Consumption License C-456, -issued· ·by 

· the ~unicipal 11.0ard ·of· Alcoho.lic . Beverage Contro.l of the City of 
· 'Jersey City to Samuel. Feli·ce .. ,. t/a Sam- Felice •s Tavern·, 803 West 
·side Avenue, Jersey.City, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
~a pe~iod'_ of .ten (1.0) ·da.ye._, commencing_,_at .·2:00 a.mG '7uly 9,, 1956 .... 
_.and term:U,lating at 2 :oo· .a-.m.i- J41Y 19, 1956 ... _.. ~ · · 

,, WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
,J.; 

•• !. I;).ireotor i · ,_,· 

"' 

' '( :·. 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE .TO A . MlNOR -· PRI0'R RECORD 
LICENSE SUS~ENDED FOR 15 DAYS I LESS .5 FOR PLEA'. 0·: . : ..... '· . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EARL H $ GORDON 

) 

) 

·n/s Cookstown-New Egypt Road ) 
·North Hanover Township 
PO Cookstown_, Ne- J ~, ) 

.Holder ·or Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D-1, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of ·North Hanovero · . 

. ~..: ___ -----~ -------'."" - .:.. --------------~ .- ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Earl He Go·rdon, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
·Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqa, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.Defendant has pleaded non vult~ to a charge alleging .that 
he sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the sale, service anq delfvery of alcoholic beverages to 

·a minor, in violation of Rule 1 o'f State Regulations No., 20 • 

. Acting -upon information obtained from the New Jersey 
State Police, ABC agents obtained a sworn statement from Robert 
L. _;..,.:, (age 20), wherein it appear.,s that on May 23, 1956, at 
about 7:00 Pcim111, Robert and another minor entered defendant's 
licensed premise~ while two other ·minor companions remained 
outside in a motor vehicle belonging to ·one of such minors. 
Robert there purchased nine quart bottles_of be~r for which the. 
clerk accepted payment of $3.00e ·The clerk did not question 
either of the minors as to his age. Robert and his companion 
then left th~ premisess Robe~t carrying the beer to the car. 
ABC agents obtained sworn statements from the other three minors 

·which corroborated Robert Ba account of the incident. The four. 
minors, 1n a group, qirected the ABC agents to defendant's 
licensed premises which they identified as the ·establishment 
where Robert had obtained the aforesaid beere 

Defendant has a prior-adjudicated record9 Effective May 
7, 1951, his license was suspended for fifteen days for. sale to 
a minore Re Gordon, Bulletin 906, Item 8. The minimum penalty 
'imposed for the ,·sale of ·alcoholic beverages to a twenty-year-old 
·~inor· is the -suspension of the license for ten days 9 Re 236 
Broad Avenue, Inc.,, Bull~tin· 1109, Item 7 "· 

Considering the previous simi'lar violation which occurred 
more than five years ago, I shall suspend defendant. 9-s license 
for fifteen days., Re Belisonzi et al., Bulle.tin 1100, Item 11. 
·Five days will be remitted for the plea entered )1.eretn, ·leaving · 
a net suspension of ten days.. , 

Accordingly J it is,. on this 21st day of June, 1956, 

ORDERED that any renewal for ·the 1956-57 licensing year 
or tran:sfer of Plenary Retail Distribution· License·"D--1 1 ·is-sued 
by the Township Committee ·or the Township of. North""Ran()ver.- to 
Earl He GorQ.on, n/s Cooks town-New Egypt Road, North · Hario·ver 
Township, be and .the same -·is hereby ~uspended for a p~riod 6f 
ten (10) days, commencing:at 9~00 a.mo July 9, 1956J and . 
terminating at 9:00 aome July 19, 1956. . 

· · .. w~tLtIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
· _. pirect()f'" ·· .... 

~~'-, 
'-~,~ 

"-·°"""''-, 
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13., MINIMUM .CONSUMER RES.ALE'. PRICE - NOTICE CONCERNING FILINGS 
FOR MALT ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES Q 

July~27, 1956 

Chapter 110 of the Laws of 1956, Section 5(c), requires 
the Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control to make and promul-
gate rules and regulations with respect to publication and · 
maintenance of minimum prices at which malt alcoholic beverages 
may be sold by licensees to consumers within recognized·trading 
areas. 

These rules and regulations w~ll probably be promulgated 
in the very near future with a view to having the minimum con­
sumer resale prices effective on October 1, 1956. The realiza­
tion of this aim depends on the cooperation of the industry in 
supplying certain basic data required by. the Division and in 
prompt filing. of information and prices. · · 

· It is to be noted in advance that .lead time for proces­
sing prices, printing and distribution requires that the _,filing 
dat~s for prices be no later than August 20, 1956s . Accordingly~ 
brewer1e·s_, importers and owners of brands of malt alcoholic · 
beverages are cautioned that they should immediately begin 
preparation a_nd calculation of minimum prices to be filed.. If 
filing is to be by an agent, representative,. importer,. distri­
butor or anyone other than the brewer or owner of the brand, 
written delegation of authority to file prices must accompany 
the- filing<t · 

Price filings will be under brand names with separate 
prices for individual sizes and for cases in each type. Perrriis­
si ve- discounts and. deposit requirements must be stated. 

PRIVATE AND EXCLUSIVE BRANDS 

Pending final determination on the question whether 
pr'ices are to be filed for private and exclusive brand$ of malt 
alcoholic beverages, private brands own~d or controlled by one 
retailer and exclusive· brands offered for sale or sold by its . 
manufacturer or wholesaler exclusively to one New Jersey retailer 
must be.registered.with the Division. This is accomplished by · 
the supplier or distributor filing the brand name and a copy of 
the. label together with the name of the retailer who is the owner 
of the brand .or to whom the brand.has ex6lusively been assigned, 

· together with the date of initial delivery. 

r, 

William Howe Davis 
Director. 


